
A 
Effective 12/13/2022 

Effective 11/16/2023 

City of 

lbuquerque DEVELOPMENT HEARING       
OFFICER (DHO) APPLICATIONS 

 
Please check the appropriate box(es) and refer to supplemental forms for submittal requirements. All fees must be paid at the 
time of application.   Please note that these applications are not reviewed in a public meeting. 

SUBDIVISIONS MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATIONS 

☐ Major – Preliminary Plat (Forms PLT & S1) ☐ Sidewalk Waiver (Form V2)

☐ Major – Bulk Land Plat (Forms PLT & S1) ☐ Waiver to IDO (Form V2)

☐ Extension of Preliminary Plat (Form S1) ☐ Waiver to DPM (Form V2)

☐ Minor Amendment - Preliminary Plat (Forms PLT & S2) ☐ Vacation of Public Right-of-way (Form V)

☐ Minor - Final Plat (Forms PLT & S2) ☐ Vacation of Public Easement(s) DHO (Form V)

☐ Minor – Preliminary/Final Plat (Forms PLT & S2) ☐ Vacation of Private Easement(s) (Form V)

APPEAL 

☐ Decision of DHO (Form A)

 BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 

APPLICATION INFORMATION 

Applicant/Owner: Phone: 

Address: Email: 

City: State: Zip: 

Professional/Agent (if any): Phone: 

Address: Email: 

City: State: Zip: 

Proprietary Interest in Site: List all owners: 

SITE INFORMATION (Accuracy of the existing legal description is crucial! Attach a separate sheet if necessary.) 

Lot or Tract No.: Block: Unit: 

Subdivision/Addition: MRGCD Map No.: UPC Code: 

Zone Atlas Page(s): Existing Zoning: Proposed Zoning 

# of Existing Lots: # of Proposed Lots: Total Area of Site (Acres): 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY BY STREETS 

Site Address/Street: Between: and: 

CASE HISTORY (List any current or prior project and case number(s) that may be relevant to your request.) 

 I certify that the information I have included here and sent in the required notice was complete, true, and accurate to the extent of my knowledge. 
Signature: Date: 

Printed Name: ☐ Applicant or ☐ Agent



FORM S2  Page 1 of 3

Effective 1/ /202  

FORM S2: SUBDIVISION OF LAND – MINOR ACTIONS 
Please refer to the DHO public meeting schedule for meeting dates and deadlines. Your attendance is 
required. 

_ MAJOR SUBDIVISION FINAL PLAT APPROVAL 

A Single PDF file of the complete application including all documents being submitted must be emailed 
to PLNDRS@cabq.gov. Zipped files or those over 9 MB cannot be delivered via email, in which case the 
PDF must be provided to City Staff using other online resources such as Dropbox or FTP.  The PDF shall 
be organized in the number order below.  Divide the PDF with a title sheet for each of the t  
documentation sections in bold below. 

PLAT DOCUMENTATION 

____ 1) DHO Application form completed, signed, and dated 

____ 2) Form S2 with all the submittal items checked/marked 

____ 3) Form  with signatures from Hydrology, Transportation, and ABCWUA 

____ 4) Zone Atlas map with the entire site clearly outlined and labeled 

____ 5) Proposed Final Plat with the surveyor’s, property owner’s, City Surveyor's, utility, and AMAFCA 

signatures on the Plat. 

____ 6) Design elevations & cross sections of perimeter walls  

____ 7) Recorded Infrastructure Improvements Agreement 

SUPPORTIVE DOCUMENTATION 

____ 8)   Letter of authorization from the property owner if application is submitted by an agent 

____ 9)   Letter describing and explaining the request  

____ 10) Landfill disclosure and EHD signature line on the Plat if property is within a landfill buffer 

____ 11) Interpreter Needed for Hearing? ____ if yes, indicate language: ____ 



FORM PLT: PRE-APPROVALS/SIGNATURES (Revised 10/26/23) 

Please refer to the DHO public meeting schedule for meeting dates and deadlines. Your attendance is required. 
Legal/Request Descriptions & Location: ________________________________________________________________ 

 Hydrology:

• Sensitive Lands Analysis (5-2(C)) ____ Approved  _____ NA 
• Grading and Drainage Plan ____ Approved _____ NA 
• AMAFCA ____ Approved _____ NA 
• Bernalillo County ____ Approved _____ NA 
• NMDOT ____ Approved _____ NA 
• MRGCD ____ Approved _____ NA 

________________________ ____________ 
Hydrology Department  Date 

 Transportation:

• Traffic Circulations Layout (TCL) ____ Approved _____ NA 
• Traffic Impact Study (TIS) ____ Approved _____ NA 
• Neighborhood Impact Analysis (NIA) ____ Approved  _____ NA 
• Bernalillo County ____ Approved _____ NA 
• NMDOT ____ Approved _____ NA 

________________________ ____________ 
Transportation Department Date 

 Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority (ABCWUA):
• Availability Statement: ____ Approved  _____ NA 

• Development Agreement: ____ Approved  _____ NA 

• If None Explain: ___________________________________________________________

_______________________ ____________ 
ABCWUA Date 

 Infrastructure Improvements Agreement (IIA*) ____ Approved
 AGIS (DXF File**) ____ Approved 

 Signatures on Plat:

• Owner(s) _____ Yes 
• City Surveyor _____ Yes 
• AMAFCA*** _____ Yes _____ NA 
• NM Gas*** _____ Yes    
• PNM *** _____ Yes    
• COMCAST*** _____ Yes    
• MRGCD*** _____ Yes _____ NA 

* Prior to Final Plat submittals (include a copy of the recorded IIA)
**   DXF file required for Preliminary/Final Plat and Final Plat approval submittals and not required for Preliminary Plat

application 
*** Signatures required for Preliminary/Final Plat and Final Plat applications and not required for Preliminary Plat 

application 

THE N’LY PORTS OF TRS 308, 309 & 310 UNIT 8 TOWN OF ATRISCOGRANT 
 NE CORNER TR 310 UNIT 8 ATRISCO GRANT 
 TR COMPRISING PORT TR 310 UNIT 8 ATRISCO GRANT
 WESTERN PORTION OF N210 TRACT 310 UNIT 8 ATRISCO GRANT
 CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 5.4683 ACRES

10/15/2024

X
X
X
X
X

Playa Del Sur I-40 and Coors

X
X

X
X
X
X

10/15/2024



FORM PLT: PRE-APPROVALS/SIGNATURES (Revised 10/26/23) 

Please refer to the DHO public meeting schedule for meeting dates and deadlines. Your attendance is required. 
Legal/Request Descriptions & Location: ________________________________________________________________ 

 Hydrology:

• Sensitive Lands Analysis (5-2(C)) ____ Approved  _____ NA 
• Grading and Drainage Plan ____ Approved _____ NA 
• AMAFCA  ____ Approved   _____ NA 
• Bernalillo County  ____ Approved   _____ NA 
• NMDOT  ____ Approved   _____ NA 
• MRGCD  ____ Approved   _____ NA 

________________________ ____________ 
Hydrology Department  Date 

 Transportation:

• Traffic Circulations Layout (TCL) ____ Approved _____ NA 
• Traffic Impact Study (TIS) ____ Approved _____ NA 
• Neighborhood Impact Analysis (NIA) ____ Approved  _____ NA 
• Bernalillo County ____ Approved _____ NA 
• NMDOT ____ Approved _____ NA 

________________________ ____________ 
Transportation Department Date 

 Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority (ABCWUA):
• Availability Statement: ____ Approved  _____ NA 

• Development Agreement: ____ Approved  _____ NA 

• If None Explain: ___________________________________________________________

_______________________ ____________ 
ABCWUA Date 

 Infrastructure Improvements Agreement (IIA*) ____ Approved
 AGIS (DXF File**) ____ Approved 

 Signatures on Plat:

• Owner(s) _____ Yes 
• City Surveyor _____ Yes 
• AMAFCA*** _____ Yes _____ NA 
• NM Gas*** _____ Yes    
• PNM *** _____ Yes    
• COMCAST*** _____ Yes    
• MRGCD*** _____ Yes _____ NA 

* Prior to Final Plat submittals (include a copy of the recorded IIA)
**   DXF file required for Preliminary/Final Plat and Final Plat approval submittals and not required for Preliminary Plat

application 
*** Signatures required for Preliminary/Final Plat and Final Plat applications and not required for Preliminary Plat 

application 

THE N’LY PORTS OF TRS 308, 309 & 310 UNIT 8 TOWN OF ATRISCOGRANT 
 NE CORNER TR 310 UNIT 8 ATRISCO GRANT 
 TR COMPRISING PORT TR 310 UNIT 8 ATRISCO GRANT
 WESTERN PORTION OF N210 TRACT 310 UNIT 8 ATRISCO GRANT
 CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 5.4683 ACRES

11/14/2024

x

230531
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THE DEVELOPER OF THE SUBDIVISION IS RESPONSIBLE FOR BUILDING NOISE WALLS AND 
USING BUILDING FAÇADE TREATMENTS TO MITIGATE THE TRAFFIC NOISE--FROM ADJACENT 
ON-RAMPS TO I-40 WEST AND COORS BLVD.--TO 65 DECIBELS OR LESS AT THE TIME OF WALL 
CONSTRUCTION.

7.
MAY 8TH 24



















































 

 
 
 

November 13th, 2024 
 
 
Mr. Robert Lucero 
Development Hearing Officer  
600 Second NW 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
 
 
RE: MAJOR SUBDIVISION FINAL PLAT APPROVAL 

 THE N’LY PORTS OF TRS 308, 309 & 310 UNIT 8 TOWN OF ATRISCOGRANT  
  NE CORNER TR 310 UNIT 8 ATRISCO GRANT  

 TR COMPRISING PORT TR 310 UNIT 8 ATRISCO GRANT 
  WESTERN PORTION OF N210 TRACT 310 UNIT 8 ATRISCO GRANT 
  CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 5.4683 ACRES 

  ZONE ATLAS PAGE: H-11-Z 
 
Dear Mr. Lucero: 
 
Tierra West LLC, on behalf of AMREP Southwest Inc, are submitting for Subdivision Major 
Final Plat approval for a proposed Subdivision located at MIAMI ALBUQUERQUE 87120. 
The site is zoned MX-T and is vacant. We are subdividing four (4) existing lots (a portion of 
tracts 308, 309, and 310, Unit 8 Town of Atrisco Grant) a total of 5.4683-acres in size into 
fifty-five (55) lots south of Miami Road and west of Coors Blvd.  

 
This meets 6-6(L)(3) Review and Decision Criteria as follows: 
An application for a Subdivision of Land – Major shall be approved if it meets all of the 
following criteria. 

6-6(L)(3)(a) A Preliminary Plat shall be approved if it complies with all applicable 
provisions of this IDO, the DPM, other adopted City regulations, and any 
conditions specifically applied to development of the property in a prior permit or 
approval affecting the property. 
Response: The lot sizes created by this Plat comply with the MX-T zone standards. A 
Sensitive Lands Analysis found no sensitive land features on site and an Archaeological 
Certificate of No Effect was submitted with the Preliminary Plat application.The block 
lengths were determined to meet the DPM and IDO. 
Per the Preliminary Plat NOD of May 8th, 2024, it was determined by City staff that: “The 
application meets these criteria once all conditions of approval are met (identified below). 
The subdivision developer will build the required infrastructure on the submitted 
infrastructure list, which will also fulfil the subdivision criteria.” 

 
6-6(L)(3)(b) A Final Plat shall be approved if it includes all changes, conditions, 
and requirements contained in the Preliminary Plat approval. 
Response: The Preliminary Plat was approved on May 8th, 2024 and enclosed you will 
find all changes, conditions, and requirements contained in the Preliminary Plat approval 
as described below. 
 
a. Add the following note to the Plat:  

“The developer of the subdivision is responsible for building noise walls and using 
building façade treatments to mitigate the traffic noise--from adjacent on-ramps to I-
40 West and Coors Blvd.--to 65 decibels or less at the time of wall construction.” 
 



 

This note was added to the Plat on Sheet 3. 
 
b. Provide correspondence from PNM verifying approval of the vacation of the 

PNM easement.  
The correspondence is attached. 

 
c. Show on the Plat that an 8-foot wall, no less than 6 inches wide, with an 

irregular, not flat, surface that bounces noise, possibly splitface block, will be 
built along the entire eastern property boundary and to wrap around the corner 
with Lot 4 on Miami Road for a distance of 35-50 feet, stepping down as it 
approaches the front façade. 
A note was added to the Plat on Sheet 3 calling out the construction of the wall. 
Additionally, a wall permit was obtained for the noise mitigation wall with construction 
beginning at the start of October, please see attached wall permit. 

 
d. The front wall along Miami described in (c) above requires a ZHE Variance be 

obtained prior to Final Plat.  
No ZHE Variance was required, as the existing subdivision is zoned MX-T. As such, 
a wall permit was obtained prior to subdivision with construction starting during the 
beginning of October. The existing subdivision and zoning allowed the wall as 
described above to be built permissively. Please see attached wall permit.  

 
e. A solid gate shall be provided in the eastern wall to provide access to the trail 

from the neighborhood.  
This is to be constructed with the wall. 

 
f. The Infrastructure List must be signed and include the project and application 

numbers.  
See attached signed Infrastructure List with the project and application numbers 
included. 

 
g. The AGIS office must approve the DXF file and proof of approval must be 

provided.  
This will be submitted post DHO hearing. 

 
h. The date of the DHO approval must be recorded on the Plat.  

The date of May 8th, 2024 is included on the Plat. 
 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Donna Sandoval 
Planner 
 
 
 
cc: Jarod Likar 
  
JN 2023024 
RRB/jn/ds/sl 

 



From: Jon Niski
To: Donna Sandoval
Cc: Sergio Lozoya
Subject: FW: [#2023024] Fwd: [External] Plat for Review - Playa Del Sur MT# 0401631
Date: Thursday, November 21, 2024 12:11:04 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg

image002.png
~WRD2632.jpg

Below is an email from PNM stating they vacated the 52’x52’ easement but not the 5’ easement,
which is what we show on the plat.
 
Jonathan D. Niski, PE
(New Mexico & Texas)
 

Tierra West, LLC
5571 Midway Park Place NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
(505) 858-3100
www.tierrawestllc.com
 
PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
 
The information contained in this electronic mail message is confidential, may be privileged, and is
intended only for the use of the individual(s) named above or their designee.  If you are not the
intended recipient of this message, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.  Any unauthorized interception of this message
is illegal under the law.  If you have received this message in error, please immediately notify me by
return message or by telephone and delete the original message from your email system.  Thank
you.
 

From: Amber Palmer <cartesianamber@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2024 12:06 PM
To: Jon Niski <JNiski@tierrawestllc.com>
Subject: [#2023024] Fwd: [External] Plat for Review - Playa Del Sur MT# 0401631

 
Jon,
 
Here's what I got from Rodney with PNM today.
 
Does this sound right to you?
 
Please advise.

Thanks!!

Amber Palmer  ☺

mailto:jniski@tierrawestllc.com
mailto:DSandoval@tierrawestllc.com
mailto:SLozoya@tierrawestllc.com
http://www.tierrawestllc.com/
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CSI-Cartesian Surveys Inc.

PO Box 44414

Rio Rancho NM 87174

(p)505-896-3050

(f)505-891-0244

www.cartesiansurveys.com

Email: cartesianamber@gmail.com
 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Fuentes, Rodney <Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com>
Date: Thu, Nov 21, 2024 at 11:27 AM
Subject: RE: [External] Plat for Review - Playa Del Sur MT# 0401631
To: Amber Palmer <cartesianamber@gmail.com>
Cc: Aragon, Daniel <Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com>
 

Amber,
 
After reviewing the plat one more time, the easement that was vacated with the plat was
for the (1) 52’ x 52’ PNM easement and not for the (2) 5’ PNM easement. We cannot
vacate the (2) 5’ easement, we have existing lines in that easement.
 
As for the encroachment, I need to make sure it is considered a PUE being that PNM and
MST&T share the easement. I will definitely have an answer for you before 5.
 
Thank You,
 
Rodney J Fuentes
 
SR Right-of-Way Agent
PNM Land Management Department
2401 Aztec Road NE, MS Z110, Albuquerque, NM 87107

http://www.cartesiansurveys.com/
mailto:cartesiancharlie@aol.com
mailto:Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com
mailto:cartesianamber@gmail.com
mailto:Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com


Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com
Office 505-241-4476
Cell 505-549-2932
 

From: Amber Palmer <cartesianamber@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2024 9:41 AM
To: Fuentes, Rodney <Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com>
Cc: Aragon, Daniel <Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com>
Subject: Re: [External] Plat for Review - Playa Del Sur MT# 0401631
 
Good Morning,
 
Attached you will find the notice of decision from DHO. 
 
I've also attached a copy of the plat and your email from a year ago
approving the plat, just in case you need it.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or if you need anything else.

Thanks!!

Amber Palmer  ☺

CSI-Cartesian Surveys Inc.

PO Box 44414

Rio Rancho NM 87174

(p)505-896-3050

(f)505-891-0244

www.cartesiansurveys.com

Email: cartesianamber@gmail.com
 
 
On Tue, Nov 19, 2024 at 9:35 AM Fuentes, Rodney
<Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com> wrote:

mailto:Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com
mailto:cartesianamber@gmail.com
mailto:Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com
mailto:Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com
http://www.cartesiansurveys.com/
mailto:cartesiancharlie@aol.com
mailto:Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com


Amber,
 
Good morning do you have a copy of the letter from the DHO, if so will you please
forward that to me so I can take a look at it.
 
Thank You,
 
Rodney J Fuentes
 
SR Right-of-Way Agent
PNM Land Management Department
2401 Aztec Road NE, MS Z110, Albuquerque, NM 87107
Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com
Office 505-241-4476
Cell 505-549-2932
 

From: Amber Palmer <cartesianamber@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2024 9:34 AM
To: Aragon, Daniel <Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com>
Cc: Fuentes, Rodney <Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com>
Subject: Re: [External] Plat for Review - Playa Del Sur MT# 0401631
 
Sounds great, thank you! 

Thanks!!

Amber Palmer  ☺

CSI-Cartesian Surveys Inc.

PO Box 44414

Rio Rancho NM 87174

(p)505-896-3050

(f)505-891-0244

www.cartesiansurveys.com

mailto:Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com
mailto:cartesianamber@gmail.com
mailto:Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com
mailto:Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com
http://www.cartesiansurveys.com/


Email: cartesianamber@gmail.com
 
 
On Tue, Nov 19, 2024 at 9:24 AM Aragon, Daniel
<Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com> wrote:

Ok, I will ask Rodney to take care of this for you.
 
Thanks.
 
 
Dan Aragon, Lead Land Permitting Specialist
PNM, Land Services
2401 Aztec Rd NE, Albuquerque, NM 87107
505-241-4437
Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com
PNMR logo

 
 
 

From: Amber Palmer <cartesianamber@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2024 9:07 AM
To: Aragon, Daniel <Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com>
Cc: Fuentes, Rodney <Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com>
Subject: Re: [External] Plat for Review - Playa Del Sur MT# 0401631
 
Good Morning Daniel,
 
This plat has been approved by the city with conditions.
 
This City had requested an email from PNM acknowledging that PNM is
aware of, and approves of easement numbered 1 being vacated.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or if you need anything
else.

Thanks!!

Amber Palmer  ☺

mailto:cartesiancharlie@aol.com
mailto:Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com
mailto:Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com
mailto:cartesianamber@gmail.com
mailto:Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com
mailto:Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com


CSI-Cartesian Surveys Inc.

PO Box 44414

Rio Rancho NM 87174

(p)505-896-3050

(f)505-891-0244

www.cartesiansurveys.com

Email: cartesianamber@gmail.com
 
 
On Tue, Nov 19, 2024 at 8:58 AM Aragon, Daniel
<Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com> wrote:

Hi Amber,  I am not sure what you are needing for this.  However Rodney is back in
the office have you discussed this with him.  Fernando has retired just to let you
know.
 
Thanks
 
 
Dan Aragon, Lead Land Permitting Specialist
PNM, Land Services
2401 Aztec Rd NE, Albuquerque, NM 87107
505-241-4437
Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com
PNMR logo

 
 
 

From: Amber Palmer <cartesianamber@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2024 8:43 AM
To: Aragon, Daniel <Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com>
Cc: VIGIL, FERNANDO <Fernando.Vigil@pnmresources.com>; Fuentes, Rodney

http://www.cartesiansurveys.com/
mailto:cartesiancharlie@aol.com
mailto:Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com
mailto:Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com
mailto:cartesianamber@gmail.com
mailto:Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com
mailto:Fernando.Vigil@pnmresources.com


<Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com>
Subject: Re: [External] Plat for Review - Playa Del Sur MT# 0401631
 
Good Morning,
 
Checking in again, I'll give you a call later today to follow up.

Thanks!!

Amber Palmer  ☺

CSI-Cartesian Surveys Inc.

PO Box 44414

Rio Rancho NM 87174

(p)505-896-3050

(f)505-891-0244

www.cartesiansurveys.com

Email: cartesianamber@gmail.com
 
 
On Tue, Nov 12, 2024 at 8:59 AM Amber Palmer <cartesianamber@gmail.com>
wrote:

Good morning,
 
Do you know the status of this?
 
Our client is planning to submit for final plat with the city and they
need something to show approval from PNM for vacating that
easement.
 
Please advise.

Thanks!!

mailto:Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com
http://www.cartesiansurveys.com/
mailto:cartesiancharlie@aol.com
mailto:cartesianamber@gmail.com


Amber Palmer  ☺

CSI-Cartesian Surveys Inc.

PO Box 44414

Rio Rancho NM 87174

(p)505-896-3050

(f)505-891-0244

www.cartesiansurveys.com

Email: cartesianamber@gmail.com
 
 
On Fri, Jun 14, 2024 at 5:45 PM Amber Palmer <cartesianamber@gmail.com>
wrote:

Good Afternoon,
 
Sorry for the delay in getting this over. Your email got kinda lost
in the shuffle.
 
Please let me know if you need anything else.

Thanks!!

Amber Palmer  ☺

CSI-Cartesian Surveys Inc.

PO Box 44414

Rio Rancho NM 87174

(p)505-896-3050

http://www.cartesiansurveys.com/
mailto:cartesiancharlie@aol.com
mailto:cartesianamber@gmail.com


(f)505-891-0244

www.cartesiansurveys.com

Email: cartesianamber@gmail.com
 

 
On Wed, May 29, 2024 at 4:05 PM Aragon, Daniel
<Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com> wrote:

Hi Amber, can you send me a copy of the plat and the DHO conditions.
 
Thank you,
 
 
Dan Aragon, Lead Land Permitting Specialist
PNM, Land Services
2401 Aztec Rd NE, Albuquerque, NM 87107
505-241-4437
Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com
PNMR logo

 
 
 

From: Vigil, Fernando <Fernando.Vigil@pnmresources.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 29, 2024 2:33 PM
To: Amber Palmer <cartesianamber@gmail.com>; Fuentes, Rodney
<Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com>
Cc: Aragon, Daniel <Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com>
Subject: RE: [External] Plat for Review - Playa Del Sur MT# 0401631
 

Rodney is still out.  Please work with Dan Aragon on this.
 
Thanks!
 
Fernando Vigil
Sr. Manager, Land Management Department
PNM Resources

http://www.cartesiansurveys.com/
mailto:cartesiancharlie@aol.com
mailto:Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com
mailto:Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com
mailto:Fernando.Vigil@pnmresources.com
mailto:cartesianamber@gmail.com
mailto:Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com
mailto:Daniel.Aragon@pnmresources.com


Phone: 505-241-4434

NOTICE: This e-mail is only for the use of the intended
recipients. It may contain, or have attachments that contain,
confidential, proprietary, privileged, or otherwise private
information. If you are not an intended recipient of this e-mail,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the e-mail
to an intended recipient, you are prohibited from making any
use of this e-mail, including copying, forwarding, disclosing, or
otherwise further distributing or disseminating it or any of the
information. If you think that you have received this e-mail in
error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail or
by telephone at (505) 241-0879, and delete or destroy the
original and any copies that you may have
 
From: Amber Palmer <cartesianamber@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 29, 2024 1:07 PM
To: Fuentes, Rodney <Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com>
Cc: Vigil, Fernando <Fernando.Vigil@pnmresources.com>; Brandon
Kauffman <Brandon.Kauffman@pnmresources.com>
Subject: Re: [External] Plat for Review - Playa Del Sur MT# 0401631
 
Good Afternoon,
 
Just checking in, I left Rodney a voicemail.
 
This plat has been approved with conditions.
 
We will need an email acknowledging that PNM is aware of the
easement being vacated.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or if you need
anything else.

Thanks!!

Amber Palmer  ☺

mailto:cartesianamber@gmail.com
mailto:Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com
mailto:Fernando.Vigil@pnmresources.com
mailto:Brandon.Kauffman@pnmresources.com


CSI-Cartesian Surveys Inc.

PO Box 44414

Rio Rancho NM 87174

(p)505-896-3050

(f)505-891-0244

www.cartesiansurveys.com

Email: cartesianamber@gmail.com
 
 
On Wed, May 8, 2024 at 2:38 PM Amber Palmer
<cartesianamber@gmail.com> wrote:

Good Afternoon,
 
Our client was heard at City of Albuquerque DHO today, and
the plat was approved with conditions. One condition was to
get written correspondence with PNM acknowledging the
vacation of a 52'x52' easement, even though we have the
approval signature on the plat.  Could we please get an email
stating that the vacation of that easement is acceptable? 
 
I have attached a copy of the plat for your reference.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks!!

Amber Palmer  ☺

CSI-Cartesian Surveys Inc.

PO Box 44414

http://www.cartesiansurveys.com/
mailto:cartesiancharlie@aol.com
mailto:cartesianamber@gmail.com


Rio Rancho NM 87174

(p)505-896-3050

(f)505-891-0244

www.cartesiansurveys.com

Email: cartesianamber@gmail.com
 

 
On Mon, Oct 16, 2023 at 1:22 PM Fuentes, Rodney
<Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com> wrote:

Amber,
 
I reviewed this plat and can sign it electronically or in person on
Thursday morning after 9:30 am. Please let me know which you would
prefer.
 
Thank You,
 
Rodney J Fuentes
SR Right-of-Way Agent
PNM Land Management Department
2401 Aztec Road NE, MS Z110, Albuquerque, NM 87107
Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com
Office 505-241-4476
Fax 505-249-2376
 

From: Amber Palmer <cartesianamber@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2023 12:23 PM
To: Lumen PlatReview <platreview@lumen.com>; Fuentes, Rodney
<Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com>; Mike Mortus
<Mike_Mortus@cable.comcast.com>; stephen.aspii@nmgco.gov;
Jared Romero <jromero@amafca.org>
Subject: [External] Plat for Review - Playa Del Sur
 

http://www.cartesiansurveys.com/
mailto:cartesiancharlie@aol.com
mailto:Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com
mailto:Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com
mailto:cartesianamber@gmail.com
mailto:platreview@lumen.com
mailto:Rodney.Fuentes@pnmresources.com
mailto:Mike_Mortus@cable.comcast.com
mailto:stephen.aspii@nmgco.gov
mailto:jromero@amafca.org


 
************************************************************

******************************************************
Is this a phishing email? - Look again!

CAUTION: This email was received from an EXTERNAL source, use caution
when clicking links or opening attachments

  This email is from cartesianamber@gmail.com - do you know them?
Look for discrepancies in email addresses. Does the displayed "From"

email address match?
 

************************************************************
******************************************************

Good Afternoon,
 
Attached you will find a PDF for the above referenced plat
for your review.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or if you need
anything else.

Thanks!!

Amber Palmer  ☺

CSI-Cartesian Surveys Inc.

PO Box 44414

Rio Rancho NM 87174

(p)505-896-3050

(f)505-891-0244

www.cartesiansurveys.com

Email: cartesianamber@gmail.com

mailto:cartesianamber@gmail.com
http://www.cartesiansurveys.com/
mailto:cartesiancharlie@aol.com
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	ApplicantOwner: BUTTERFLY HOLDINGS LLC
	Phone: 505-896-9037
	Address: 409 NM HWY 528 NE
	Email: jarrodl@aswinc.com
	City: RIO RANCH
	State: NM
	Zip: 87124
	ProfessionalAgent if any: Tierra West LLC
	Phone_2: 505-858-3100
	Address_2: 5571 Midway Park Pl NE
	Email_2: dsandoval@tierrawestllc.com
	City_2: Albuquerque
	State_2: NM
	Zip_2: 87109
	Proprietary Interest in Site: 
	List all owners: 
	Lot or Tract No: NE Corner Tr 310; The N'ly Ports of TS 308,309 & 310;Tr Comprising Por TR 310
	Block: 
	Unit: (4th UPC Code: 101105912225431604)
	SubdivisionAddition: Unit 8 Atrisco Grant
	MRGCD Map No: 
	UPC Code: 101105914924031608, 101105913325731609, 101105913424631610
	Zone Atlas Pages: H-11-Z
	Existing Zoning: MX-T
	Proposed Zoning: MX-T
	 of Existing Lots: 4
	 of Proposed Lots: 55
	Total Area of Site Acres: 5.4683
	Site AddressStreet: 5720, 5720 5; Miami Rd NW
	CASE HISTORY List any current or prior project and case numbers that may be relevant to your requestRow1: ZA-78-32; ZA-78-35; AX-78-6; PR-2023-008674
	Signature: 
	Date: 11.21.24
	Printed Name: Donna Sandoval - Agent
	Applicant or Agent: 
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	Text1: Major Subdivision of Land - Final Plat for Playa del Sur
	Text2: x
	Text3: x


